amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest

rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

regulatory risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

34

AmCash Plus

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(i) Interest rate risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,
Parallel shift in yield or theoretical value

curve by:  2024  2023

 RM  RM

+100 bps   (5,366,479)   (5,542,709)

-100 bps   5,543,533   5,746,150

(b) Credit risk

(i) Credit quality of financial assets

 As a % of

 debt  As a % of
Credit rating  RM  securities   NAV

2024

NR   243,146,986   100.00   65.66

2023

NR   269,610,266   100.00   93.66

 As a %  As a % of
Credit rating  RM  of deposits   NAV

P1/MARC-1   56,434,564   100.00   15.24

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a

financial loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Fund can invest up

to 100% of the NAV in fixed income instruments. As such the Fund would be exposed

to the risk of bond issuers and licensed financial institutions defaulting on its repayment

obligations which in turn would affect the NAV of the Fund.

The following table analyses the Fund’s portfolio of debt securities by rating

category as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023:

The result below summarised the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or